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October 5, 1942

Dear Mr, Gillette:

I send you my warmest thanks for your

letter of September 2°th, enclosing the check of
the Rockefeller Poundation for £4,875, representing
one half the amount of the grants available for the
present academic year for Professors Wolfgang Pauli
and Carl L. 31egel and Dr, Kurt Gbdel. I mote that ¥
subseguent payments willl be made 1ntlannary and

July "or the balance of ths two-year pesriod for

which these grants were made, and we shall be very

glad to send you 5 summary stotement of expenditures

at the close of th.t period. It is understood that

any nmused balance is to revert to the Foundation. .

¥ith warm appreciation of the generosity

of the Foundation, I am
; Tours sincerely, _ .
FEANK AYDELOTTE, Director ]

Mr. He M. Gillette, Comptroller
The Rockefeller Foundation

49 West 49th Street

New York City

FA/MCE
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THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK

THE NATURAL SCIENCES

WARREN WEAVER, DIRECTOR
FRANK BLAIR HANSON, ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR
HARRY M. MILLER, JR., ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

April 23, 1942

Dear Mr. Aydelotte:

This will acknowledge vour letter of
Aoril 2¢2na and the enclosed material on Dr. GBdel
and Dr. Siegel.

We are glad to have this information for
our records, and I appreciate your getting it to-
getner for us.

Yours sincerely,

Yk s o

Frznk Blair Hanson

Mr. Frank Aydelotte, Diresctor
The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

FBH:CR
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N

THE NATURAL SCIENCES

WARREN WEAVER, DIRECTOR

THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 WEST 49th STREET. NEW YORK

FRANK BLAIR HANSON, ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR
HARRY M. MILLER, JR., ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

Dear Mr. Aydelotte:

from you.

April 15, 1942

I have the honor to inform you that the officers of
The Rockefeller Foundation have approved an action allocating
$7,500 to The Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, New
Jersey, for the salary of Dr. Kurt G8del. This grant is
available over the two-year period beginning July 1, 1942,

Mr. G. J. Beal, Comptroller of the Foundation, will
arrange to make payments under this allocation upon instructions

It is the understanding of the Foundation in making
this grant that this is final assistance for Dr. G8del and
that at the termination of the grant The Institute for Advanced
Study assumes any further responsibility to provide for him.

It is highly gratifying to us to be able to assist
the Institute in continuing Dr. G8del's services.

Sincerely yours, '
Yt P ooty

Frank Blair Hanson

Mr. Frank Aydelotte, Director
The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

FBH:CR

Postscript:

Wie should appreciate it if you could
have sent to us, for our records, the
curriculum vitae of Dr. G8del. We have
very little in our files on him.

Our files on Siegel, on the other hand,
are almost complete, since he had an
International Education Board fellowship
from this office. However, we have no
information on his publications, etc.,
since 1935, when we made a grant for his
visit from Germany to the U.S.

FBH
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THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK

THE NATURAL SCIENCES
WARREN WEAVER, DIRECTOR
FRANK BLAIR HANSON, ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR
HARRY M. MILLER, JR., ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

April 10, 1942

Dear Mr. Aydelotte:

Sooner than I expected I had the opportunity to
discuss with my colleagues hers the lstter you left with me,
and I wish to make the following comments on the various per-
sons mentioned in your letter:

The officers have agreed to recommsnd a grant of
$6,000 over a two-year period for Dr. Siegel. Your rsquest
for Dr. G8del just happens to exceed by $500 the maximum grant
which can be made by the officers of the Foundation. Larger
amounts must be considered by our Trustees, and we do not
ordinarily take requests for deposed scholars before the
meetings of the Trustees. The officers wish to Ynow if a
grant of $7,500 for Dr. GBdel over a two-year period would be
of such material assistance to you that the Tnstitute would
agree to provide the additional $500 reguired to maintain his
present income. In case the Institute agrees to this, we
shall take appropriate action here on both Siegel and GBdel
within the next weelk or ten days, and I shall inform you
promptly of the outcome.

We are also prepared to study sympathstically a
proposal from the University of California for Dr. Tarski,
provided the University is prepared to make a substantial
contribution toward Tarski's salary during the period that he
is to be in Berkeley.

Regarding the Chinese mathematician, Dr. Chern, we
ars looking into the matter somewhat, but I must say that the
officers are impressed with the dangers and difficulties of
bringing a man to this country over so many thousands of
miles of treacherous waters, and they are particularly con-
cerned over the responsibilities which may be involved in
setting up an initial grant for Mr. Chern. We shall give this
matter further study and T shall communicate with you agsain.
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Mr. Frank Aydelotte -2 - April 10, 1942

It is always a pleasure to see you here and to
discuss some of our common intersests, and I enjoyed your visit
ths other day very much.

Cordially yours,

Yoot flain Nanse

Frank Blair Hanson

Mr. Frank Aydelotte, Director
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

FBH:CR
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THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 West 49th Street, New York
The Natural Sciences
Warren Weaver, Director

Frank Blair Hanson, Associate Directer
Harry ¥. ¥iller, Jr., Assistant Director April 10, 1942

Dear Wr. Aydelotte:

Sooner than I expected I had the opportunity to discuss with sy
colleagues here the letter you left with me, and I wish to make the follow
ing comments on the various persons mentioned in your letter:

The officers have agreed to recommend a grant of #6,000 over a
two-year period for Dr., Siegel. TYour request for Dr. 08del just happens to
exceed by #500 the maximum grent which can be made by the officers of the
Foundation. Llarger amounts sust be considered by cur Trustees, and we do
-tmmmummmmmmu
the Trustees, The officers wish to kmow 4f & grant of 27,500 for Dr. G8del
over a two-year period would be of such material assistance to you that the
Institute would agree to provide the additional 2500 required to maintain
his present income. case the Institute agrees to this, we shall take

g
:
:

are &lso prepared to study sympathetically a proposal from the
University of Californis for Dr. Tarsiki, the University 1s pre-
pared to make a substantial contribution toward Tarski's salary during the
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April 8, 1942

Dear Dr, Henson:

I understand perfectly the position of the Foundation
in regard to Siegel and G8del, ¢s outlined by you over the telephone
on Monday. They happen to be two of the most eminent scholars among
the refugees &nd a case could be made for treeting them ae you have
treated Pauli, es deserving of special consideration because of their
position in the scholerly world. I understand et the same time the
difficulty from your point of view of undertaking indefinite support
of refugee scholars and am frank to confess thet I think the most
important function of the Foundstion in this regard is to meet .
emergencies rether than to carry the load year by yeear.

We are &t present paying G8del a stipend of §4000 per
yeer and Siegel $3000, G8del being merried while Siegel is unmarried.
The burden ie & pretty heavy one on our stipend fund and if the

the end of that time either by taking care of them here or in the
case of Siegel of securing him & position elsewhere, which I think
might easily be done. G8del hag been urged very strongly upon me as
a sultseble permznent member of our staff. It is. impossible for us at
this moment to add sny permenent members, but I fully expeet thet our
finenciel position will in a few yeers be much stronger.

When I see you I want to say & word sbout two other
who are in somewhat the same position: Dr. Chern, who is probably
| eblest Chinese mathemeticisn of this gemeration and who would like
come to the United States, end Professor Terski, for whom we thimk
heve a position for the duration of the war &t the University of
Californie. They &re having trouble, however, in making up the
necessery sum for his salary, but with a little help they would
guarantee to take cere of him for the durstion of the war. Tarski
hes & renewzl of his Guggenheim Fellowship which would carry him up
to September and if this Celifornia position could be arranged he would
be looked after at least until the retum of peace.

Looking forwgrd with plessure to seeing you tomorrow, I am
Yours sincerely,

18§

Dr. Frank Blair Hanson FRANK AYDELOTTE
Rockefeller Foundation

49 West 49th Street

New York City
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THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

CABLE ADDRESS:
GEORGE J. BEAL, COMPTROLLER ROCKFOUND, NEWYORK
H. M. GILLETTE, AS8ISTANT COMPTROLLER

My dear Mrs. Baileys

Thank you for your letter of May 22 showing a
statement of payments mede to Dr. Paul Tedesco under our $1,000
grant to the Institute for Advanced Study during the academic
year 1938-392. We note that the entire amount of our grant has
been expendede.
3
7

Very truly yours, /
/

L///;/’// / »/4%$2/Cﬁf/7ﬁg‘—_————

Mrs. Esther S. Bailey, Secretary =
The Institute for Advanced Study

Princeton, New Jersey

HTW
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THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION

49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK

THE HUMANITIES

DAVID H. STEVENS, DIRECTOR
JOHN MARSHALL, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
IRVING A, LEONARD, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

May 16, 1939

Dear Dr. Flexmer:

Your note of May 3 on Dr. Roswell Britton is being
held wmtil I can talk with him concerning his wishes for study at
Princeton during 1932-40. Our attempts to get him by telephone
this week have not been successful. I will send word on the
result of our talk as soon as possible. He czlled on me last
month but at that time brought out no points to show willingness
to abandon mathematics for the tedious training period needed for
entry into Far Eastern studies. OSomething mey have changed his
view since then, and I shall be glad to learn the latest news
from him in conversation.

Sincerely yours,

Dr. Abraham Flexmer

The Institute for Advanced Study
20 Nassau Street

Princeton

New Jersey

DHS :MPB
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THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK

THE HUMANITIES

DAVID H. STEVENS, DIRECTOR
JOHN MARSHALL, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
IRVING A. LEONARD, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

May 12, 1939

My dear Flexmer:

As you know, an answer to your letter of April 5 has
been delayed by my full month of travel. I am sorry if this has
broken into your planning for 1939-40 in any way. For the two men
named as prospectively in line for study of American museums we
should need further information. I shall note the points that seem
to apply to each case.

l. Mr. Carl Nordenfalk of the Konstmuseum, GBteborg,
Sweden. The general nature of his interest implies that we could best
consider him in our own limited Humanities program for museum training.
Thus far we have done this through two strong museums (Brooklyn and
Buffalo). If I am to open the way for a fellowship for anyone in
northern Europe, it had best be after a visit to G8teborg by my
colleague in the Paris office or by myself. With Threpsiades, whose
case was unusual in its reference to our aid on the Agora, I felt
free to make an exception; for others, I should neccessarily consider
what the Foundation mey allow me to do on personnel in European
museums as in our work on personnel in national libraries, The case
of Nordenfalk may be made the means of beginning an inguiry of that
nature.

2., Mr, Francis W. Bobinson, Cincinnati Art Museum.

As this men is evidently not on the staff permenently, he would not
qualify for consideration under our own fellowship program. A second
reason preventing our aid to him is that we are not budgetted to deal

Y with the American museum field through individual fellowship aids. The
American Council of Learned Societies and these two centers - Brooklyn
and Buffelo - have had what fellowship funding we have been able to
secure on museum personnel, and these two centers only for two-year
periods for special purposes.

On Nordenfalk I should be glad to act directly and fairly
promptly. I know you realize the questions of policy and expense
involved in opening up new areas of work as implied in this second
instance.

With all good wishes,

Sincerely yours,

Dr. Abraham Flexmer gg . Jﬁlm
The Institute for Advanced Study -

20 Nasssu Street
Princeton

New Jersey

DHS :MPB
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THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION

49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK

THE HUMANITIES

DAVID H. STEVENS, DIRECTOR
JOHN MARSHALL, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
IRVING A. LEONARD, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

May 12, 1939
My dear Flexmer:

The letters of April 5 and 21 on Dr. Tedesco
cleerly stete the reasons for your wishing added assistance
on his modest salary. The fact that these temporary aids to
dispossessed scholers are uniformly conditioned by institu-
tional agreements on permanent placement is an obstacle to
renewael of the grant. The action for Dr. Tedesco ss reported
on July 5 lest year was in terms of one year. When we talked
of his case on February 8, I was not able to give assurance
of further aid, though sympathetically disposed to any such
case. I should be ready, on the other hand, to bring Dr.
Tedesco's situation up for review if you wish me to do so.

I must add that the agreements on permanency from other
institutions are in some degree a hindrance to special action
of this sort. Let me hear from you again.

Sincerely yours,

Dr. Abrszham Flexner

The Institute for Advenced Study
20 Nassau Street

Princeton

New Jersey

DHS :MPB
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THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK

THE HUMANITIES

DAVID H. STEVENS, DIRECTOR
JOHN MARSHALL, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
IRVING A. LEONARD, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

April 24, 1939

Dear Dr. Flexner:

Thank you for your note of April 21 and
the letter of Professor Edgerton on Dr. Tedesco. These
will be held with your earlier letter for Mr, Stevens!
return.

Sincerely yours
o b

M&J—%ﬁh—’f I\

Margaret Boothme
Secretary to Mr. Stevens

Dr. Abrzham Flexner

The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton

New Jersey
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THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION

49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT February 21, 1939

Dear Flexner:

Thank you for your letter of February 9th. The com-
ments of Weyl and Courant on the GBttingen Institute give me
precisely the information that I wanted, and I am indebted to
you for obtaining it for me. As I told you, we are preparing
a history of the International Education Board and I was try-
ing to find out exactly what had happened at GBttingen. Isn't
it odd how everybody confuses the Rockefeller Foundation with
the International Education Board?

I have read Veblen's letter to you, and also Meritt's
memorandum, and I am tzking these two matters up with Nr.

Weaver and Mr. Stevens respectively. I hope to get in touch
with you shortly on the situation. :

I have been a little troubled about the other matter
which we discussed the other day and which your letter elaborates,
i.e., the proposal of a short-term appropriation to the School
of Economics. I quite appreciate your feeling that with Willits
just entering on his responsibilities, it would be wiser not
to approach him until he has more thoroughly canvassed the field
that lies before him. On the other hand, a matter of this kind
cannot be put through without involving the Social Science Division

of the Foundation because it would not only be a charge against
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Dr. Flexner, Page 2 February 21, 1939

their budget but would have to be presented to the Trustees with
their endorsement. Consequently, it wouldbe impossible to have
the thing considered without at once involving Willits, and I

am quite sure that if Willits were approached on this matter he
would went to know not only the immediate plans of the new

school at the Institute, but the future implications of any grant
which might be made at this time.

Under the circumstances, I think it would be wiser to
postpone consideration of this matter until Willits is more
thoroughly acquainted with his work. A postponement of this kind
would give Stewart and his associates a chance to develop a definite
plan of action which, as I understand it, has not as yet been done,
and the matter could be studied by the Foundation, not only as
an emergency situation, but in relation to any future implica-
tions as well.

I do not have to tell you that we are deeply interested
in Stewart's work at Princeton and in the new start that has
been made there under his leadership. Willits and Stewart are
close friends and work together in an intimate relstionship.
Consequently, we shall watch the development of the plans there
with more than usual sympathy and interest. I realize that this
answer does not meet your present emergency, but you are so well
acquainted with Foundation procedure that I am confident you will
understand the situation as I have described it sbove.

¥With best wishes,

Sincerely yours, : '
Dr. Abreham Flexner o /5 . \

The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey
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woment thst Stewnrt snd Werren ugreed to come to the school I acted‘ t once,
because I h d been h.ying for years th ¢ tils wou.ld come about, The cu.get for
the present scademic yesr ha., howsver, been adopted lust ipril. The sdcition
of Stewart ana farrsn peane .n increased budget Tor tids second nell-year of
possibly less tasn §25,000.00, though treveling or bucks or secret.rizl help or
addit.onel space may inerecse this sum by o fes thousind dollars. I have un
| offer of §25,000,00 smnu 1ly on c.mdition - alusl - ¥ I procure un additicmal
ejusl sum, The sum of ered me would be paic 1f the Rockefelisr Feund=tli n mede an
appropri tion of ¢25,000,00 to run to ths enc of our Tleeul yeur, June 30, 1932,
with the understonding thit ‘ny waused porb wouléd be r turned. In my opinion,
it would be vholly or certainly almost wholly redurned, fory as [ir as I can Tigure,
the inersase in our budget liber:liy estimeted will e Jor th. second hull-year

as fo.lowss

Saluries w1l6,000.00
Rotiring sllewances 760,00
somtihriﬁi bid 2.000. \’JU
Churtist 800U.00
Rent 49875.00
pocks 499000V
Travel : 2aBUd, UJ

55l aseio Uy

The more 1 t.ink of 1%, tue um'e it sesus to me that [ zhould not
approach 7illits wntil (1) he feels thorcughly at nome at toe Foumcstion, with its
policies snc its ways, cad (2) he has had whetever time he wumts for conference
with outsiders, I have therefore decided th t = short-term .pproyriction now
would ses us through your snousl meeting, «nd I imegine that 1ilite «ill be in
positiom to talk to ms before your apucl meeting tukes place.

I hope thet I «m not mistoken in believing that we hove now here
ﬁp i’rlnoe{on a chanee to do economics snd pelitics in 2 wy in which it has never

been done anywhers in the world, pertly because tiis men here are in such close
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ir. 7omdick February 9, 1939 3
and familiar contect with the Netion:l Bure.u of Economic Research, in which the
Foundstion is also interested.

I am loath to uypro'wh dr, Bamberger at this moment for the reasson
that 1 mentioned to you yesterduy, namely, I know that he wishes to see our new |
building erected, pald fory and its u keep provided for before he gocs further -

& gonservative but understandabls stute o mind, Since I saw you yesterday, there
is unotier Pesson for not worrying him. I nuve just learned that nds sister, .
Mrs, Fuld, »h. is equ:lly assocleled with him in founding the Institute, hae f.llen
end broken her zrm - no slight mubter at hor sdvenced age.

It would help me if the deglsiocn om the short-term proposition
eculd be acted woom within & pessonsble time, though the mat.cr is not actuslly
urgent at the mocent,

¥ith all gocd wishes,

Sincerecly yours)
ABRARAM FLEXNER
iir, Raymond B. Posdick
The lockefellsr Foundation

43 Viest 49th Street
Ne= York City =

AF31ESB

2.8, Petruary 10, 1338

In speaking of Warren and Stewart i might well huve added that since the
apnouncement o their coming to frinceton wes made we have received word that
Henry Ciay, (inancial adviser of tae Dunk of fngland, will spend six weeks at
Princeton, arriving February 17, thut Professor Jewkesy profes or of economics
of the University of Munchester, will s end aa egusal pericd, overlupping Clay's,
and th:s morning comes & mute from dr, M rochuk, formerly professor at Vienna,
now fellow of All Souls and lecturs on gconumice &t tue University of Uxford, tnat ne
will be heres next wesk. One of your omm Fouwudution fellows, Mr. Flewing of
the University of Ldinburgh, is also in residence, so th.t the small ecomcalc
group has already proved just the cort of attraction that I could huve wished
for. Aozo
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February 9, 1959

MEMURANDUM FROM PRUFESSOR MERITT RIGARDING HESFERIA

Hesperia is the official journal of the Americun School of
Blassical Studies at Athens. ©Since the excavitions in the Athenian Agora
have been under way, half its space has been devoted to the Agora findings,
and two supplementary YO UlSes. have been published wh.ch dezl more fully
with special phases of the Agora work.

The journal wes published by Adolf Holzhausens Nechfolger in
Vienna, but the Managing Committee of the American Schocl at Athens declded
to transfer publ.cation from Vienna to the United States, Arrengements
have now been made witn the printing house of The J. H. Furst Company in
Baltimore, which does the seme work at no greater expense, #ith a better
face of type and a better quality of paper.

What has happensd in respect to the publication of Hesperia
will more or less rapidly take place with other scientific and learned
Journals, that is, their publication will be transferred to America as
rapidly as we are in position to deal with them. Beyond question a
shifting in the center of gravity in the field of learning is taking place.
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THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION

49 WEST 497TH STREET. NEW YORK P YavaY, | o=
2ARE A5 1

U " J

| TO VOUCHER No.

te for Advance N DATE anrnua ¥ g =

THE CHECK ENCLOSED IS TENDERED IN FULL PAYMENT OF THE FOLLOWING:

NO ACKNOWLEDGMENT REQUIRED. THE CANCELLED CHECK WILL BE REGARDED AS A RECEIPT.
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THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION

49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER CABLE ADDRESS:

GEORGE ]. BEAL, COMPTROLLER ROCKFOUND, NEW YORK
H. M. GILLETTE, ASSISTANT COMPTROLLER

Jamuary 26, 1939

Dear Mre. Schur:

We are enclosing check to the order of the Institute
for 3500. representing final payment on account of our grant
toward the salary of Dr. Paul Tedesco during the academic year
1938-39,

At the close of the year we shall appreciate receiving
a statement showing that the entire amount of our grant has been

paid to Dr. Tedesco during the year.

Very truly yours, //77
/
7 iy
Mr. Ira A. Schur, Asst. Treasurer e /7:;i;%jéji;iszyszizi::::——

Institute for Advanced Study
20 NWassau Street
Princeton, New Jersey

HTW
Ence 1 check
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THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER CABLE ADDRESS:

GEORGE J. BEAL, COMPTROLLER ROCKFOUND, NEW YORK
H. M. GILLETTE, ASSISTANT COMPTROLLER
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THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 WEST 49TH STREET. NEW YORK

TO VOUCHER No.

The Institute for Advanced Study DATE November 1,1938

THE CHECK ENCLOSED IS TENDERED IN FULL PAYMENT OF THE FOLLOWING:

First payment on account of amount granted toward the
support of Professor Paul Tedesco

NO ACKNOWLEDGMENT REQUIRED. THE CANCELLED CHECK WILL BE REGARDED AS A RECEIPT.
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THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK

THE HUMANITIES

DAVID H. STEVENS, DIRECTOR
JOHN MARSHALL, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
IRVING A, LEONARD, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

June 24, 1838
Dear Flexmer:

Greetings to you on landing. I wish that I might have
been in town to talk with you.

Mrs. Bailey on May 16 kindly reported your interest and
intention regarding appointment of Professor Paul Tedesco to the
staff of the Institute. The action in this case is drawn and merely
waiting for a confirming letter from you as Director. I should like
it to cover the facts of total salary and intention to make the
appointment permanent if his work during the first year is acceptable.
The action then would be for a grant of £1,000 as requested during
the twelve months including the academic year 1938-39.

Sincerely yours,

Dr. Abraham Flexner

The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton

New Jersey

DHS :MPB
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Magnetawan, via Burks Fells
Ontario, Canada
July 18, 1938

Dear Stevens:

I don't know vhether the gates are still open,
but if they ere I should like to meke application, #8 I am
2lso going to make application to Xeppel at the Carnegie
Corporation, in the hope that you will be willing, each of
you, to furnish 31500, one such grant to be used for the
benefit of Miss Adeleside M. Devidson, eand the other for
Professor Paul Clement of the Johns Hopkins University.

Ve have ourselves gone to the 1limit of our
probedble income and have teken on 28 many of these promising
young scholers as we oan possibly ossist. There is no better
use for money then to give persons of this kind the sort of
contect and stimulus that they ean now get at Princeton.

If you feel that you can take care of one, make
your choice, and T shall see whether Kepprel can take care of
the other, or, better still, if you will each tell me that
you can take care of the two, I will prémise not to take
pdventage of your generosity in cese you both agree, but to
accept not exceeding 21500 from esch of you. This is some=-
what complex perhaps, but as the time is short I am putting
it to you both simulienedusly.

I enclose conclusive evidence, &8s it seems to us,
of the Titness of both these candidates for further opportunity.

¥ith ell good wishes,
Sincerely yours,

Dre. Doavid H. Stevens ABRAHAM FLEXNER
The Rockefeller Foundation

49 Viest 49th Street

Yew York City

AF/MCE
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Athens, Greece
March 10, 1938

Dr. Abrzham Flexner
Director of the Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey, U. S. A.

My dear Dr. Flexner:

I have just received a communication from Dr.
Charles Morgan, the Director of the American School of
Classical Studies, in which he discussed with me the
desirability of having Mr. Johannis Threpsiades, an ephor in
our National Greek Archaeological Service, spend a year de-
voted to study in the United States.

We should be very grateful if he might have this
opportunity, not only to contimue his work on the inscrip-
tions of Eleusis with Profes=or Meritt, but also to visit
and become acquainted with the museums and srchaeological
collections of the United States.

Dr. lorgan indicated to me that a fellowship
grant at the Institute might be available to him. I should
be very happy indeed if this necessary financial support
can be given to make his year with you possible.

Very sincerely yours,

(Sigmed) C. Courouniotis

Director of the Epigraphical Museum
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THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION

49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK

THE SOCIAL SCIENCES CABLE ADDRESS:
SYDNOR WALKER, ACTING DIRECTOR ROCKFOUND, NEW YORK
STACY MAY, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
JOHN V. VAN SICKLE, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR Febl‘u&i ry 8 s 1958

My dear Mr. Flexmer:

I am afraid thet there is no possibility of the Foundstion's
being of eny essistence in bringing Mr. Rumney to Princeton to study with
Professor Mitrany. Occesionally we give a second fellowship to & men, but
seldom is this the cese when he has had two years of fellowship previously.
If the project had & direct relevance to a field of specizl interest of the
Foundztion, we might be tempted to meke en exception in the use of fellow-
ships. Mr. Rumney, however, seems to be particulzrly interested in popule-
tion problems end the genersl field of socioclogy. As you know, the Founds-
tion hes no program in this sree.

//fI have telked with Mr. Crane in regard to the possibility
of zid to Professor Ezrle in mzking his Furopean trip. I do not know
whether there is any possibility of direct &id from the Council, &nd I
have not been sble to think of any formuls which would ensble the Founda-
tion to give &ssistence. As you know, I appreciste the importance of
Professor Eerle's renewing his contacts with those in the United Steates
and ebrosd who are cerrying on research in the field of international
reletions, but a three-months' scjourn in Europe is difficult to provide
either on & fellowship or a grant-in-eid.

I am, with best wishes,
Sincerely yours,

Mr. Abrsham Flexner ) . A¢$24£Z;¢//7
The Institute for Advenced Study ..\f/\,(caw—v %
20 Nassau Street

Princeton, New Jersey

SHW:JL
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THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

April 13, 1937
Dear Flexmer:

Our annual board meetings last week made it impossible
for me to send you an earlier reply to your letter of March 19th
in regard to Niels Bohr and Dirac. We have gone into the matter
with considerable care, and I have myself talked over your pro-
posal with a number of people whose opinion I value. We have
come to a negative conclusion in the matter, but I am confident
you will understand our position.

Two Rockefeller boards, i.e., the International Educa-
tion Board end the Rockefeller Foundetion, have been in touch
with Niels Bohr's work for the last fifteen years. We helped to

2 bui;d his Institute of Theoretical Physics, and we have supported
liberally his research in the application of physics, chemistry
and mathematics to biological problems. Only last month, at his
request, we mede & graent for the construction and testing of a
cyclotron at his Ins;itute. Altogether, the two boards have spent
spproximately $125,000 in helping to develop his research work.
He is the head and center of this work, and the high promise of
his Institute would be seriously jeopardized by his absence. After
all that we have done to build up his Institute in Copenhagen, for

us now to make a grant which might tempt him away from it would,
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from our point of view, be self-defeating.

The same situation prevails at Cambridge in relation to
Dirac. The International Fducation Board and the Rockefeller
Foundation over & period of many years have made & total contribu-
tion there of nearly §2,000,000 for work in mathemstics, mathemat-
ical physics and related subjects. Dirac is one of their key-men.
For us to furnish funds by which he might be persuaded to go else-
where would, I think, be exceedingly inconsistent. It would be
difficult to find justificetion for such a step.

Your desire to get these two men is understandable,
because of your emphasis on quality and brains. But the question
which the Foundation must consider is whether science &s 2 whole
would profit. Frankly, we are not convinced that it would. What
would be Princeton's gain would quite certainly mean incalculsble
loss to Copenhagen end Cambridge.

I dislike writing you a negative letter, but as I said

before, I am sure you will understand the basis of our reasoning.

Sincerely yours,

(e o ol

Dr. Abraham Flexmer
20 Nassau Street
Princeton, N, J.

RBF:CL
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